
Conceptual Review Agenda
Schedule for 09/15/22

Meetings hosted via Zoom Web Conferencing

Applicant Info

Thursday, September 15, 2022 

Time Project Name Project Description

 10:15 This is a request for an addition of permitted 
use to the Lofts at Timberline development 
at 2026 Bear Mountain Dr. (parcel # 
8719129001). The applicant is proposing a 
change of use of Unit 105 to allow personal 
services (barbershop) to this unit.  The total 
square footage of the unit (as demised) will 
be 800 SF. Access to the site is taken from 
Joseph Allen Dr to the west and Bear 
Mountain Dr to the south. The site is located 
approximately 0.05 miles west of S 
Timberline Rd. and approximately 0.41 miles 
south of E Prospect Rd. The property is 
within the Low Industrial District (I)) zone 
district and is subject to a Major Amendment 
- Addition of Permitted Use (APU) Review.

Keith Meyer
970-988-8605
keith.meyer@ditescoservices.com

Planner: Clark Mapes

Engineer: Tim Dinger

DRC: Todd Sullivan

Lofts At Timberline 
105 Barbershop

CDR220071
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Lofts At Timberline 105 Barbershop
Addition of Permitted Use

These map products and all underlying data are developed for use by the City of Fort Collins for its internal purposes only, and were not designed or intended for general use by members
of the public.  The City makes no  representation or warranty as to its accuracy, timeliness, or completeness, and in particular, its accuracy in labeling or displaying dimensions, contours,
property boundaries, or placement of location of any map features thereon.  THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY FOR
FITNESS OF USE FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THESE MAP PRODUCTS OR THE UNDERLYING DATA.  Any users of these map
products, map applications, or data, accepts same AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, and assumes all responsibility of the use thereof, and further covenants and agrees to hold the City harmless
from and against all damage, loss, or liability arising from any use of this map product, in consideration of the City's having made this information available. Independent verification of all data
contained herein should be obtained by any users of these products, or underlying data. The City disclaims, and shall not be held liable for any and all damage, loss, or liability, whether direct,
indirect, or consequential, which arises or may arise from these map products or the use thereof by any person or entity.
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CONCEPTUAL REVIEW: 
APPLICATION  

Community Development & Neighborhood Services – 281 N College Ave – Fort Collins, CO 80522-0580 

Development Review Guide – STEP 2 of 8 

General Information 
All proposed development projects begin with Conceptual Review.  Anyone with a development idea can schedule a 
Conceptual Review meeting to get feedback on prospective development ideas.  At this stage, the development idea does 
not need to be finalized or professionally presented.  However, a sketch plan and this application must be submitted to City 
Staff prior to the Conceptual Review meeting.  The more information you are able to provide, the better feedback you are 
likely to get from the meeting.  Please be aware that any information submitted may be considered a public record,  
available for review by anyone who requests it, including the media. The applicant acknowledges that they are acting with 
the owner's consent.

Conceptual Reviews are scheduled on three Thursday mornings per month on a “first come, first served” basis and are a 
free service. One 45 meeting is allocated per applicant and only three conceptual reviews are done each Thursday morning. 
A completed application must be submitted to reserve a Conceptual Review time slot. Complete applications and sketch 
plans must be submitted to City Staff on Thursday, no later than end of day, two weeks prior to the meeting date.  
Application materials must be e-mailed to currentplanning@fcgov.com. If you do not have access to e-mail, other 
accommodations can be made upon request. 

At Conceptual Review, you will meet with Staff from a number of City departments, such as Community Development and 
Neighborhood Services (Zoning, Current Planning, and Development Review Engineering), Light and Power, Stormwater, 
Water/Waste Water, Advance Planning (Long Range Planning and Transportation Planning) and Poudre Fire Authority.  
Comments are offered by staff to assist you in preparing the detailed components of the project application.  There is no 
approval or denial of development proposals associated with Conceptual Review.  At the meeting you will be presented with 
a letter from staff, summarizing comments on your proposal. 
*BOLDED ITEMS ARE REQUIRED* *The more info provided, the more detailed your comments from staff will be.* 
Contact Name(s) and Role(s) (Please identify whether Consultant or Owner, etc) _______________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Business Name (if applicable) ________________________________________________________________________ 

Your Mailing Address _______________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number ______________________Email Address _________________________________________________ 

Site Address or Description (parcel # if no address) _____________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of Proposal (attach additional sheets if necessary) _____________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Proposed Use ______________________________ Existing Use __________________________________________ 

Total Building Square Footage ___________ S.F. Number of Stories ______ Lot Dimensions ______________________ 

Age of any Existing Structures ______________________________________________________________________ 

Info available on Larimer County’s Website: http://www.co.larimer.co.us/assessor/query/search.cfm  
If any structures are 50+ years old, good quality, color photos of all sides of the structure are required for conceptual.  

Is your property in a Flood Plain?    □ Yes   □ No  If yes, then at what risk is it? _____________________________ 

Info available on FC Maps: http://gisweb.fcgov.com/redirect/default.aspx?layerTheme=Floodplains.  

Increase in Impervious Area __________________________________________________________ S.F. 
(Approximate amount of additional building, pavement, or etc. that will cover existing bare ground to be added to the site) 

Suggested items for the Sketch Plan:  
Property location and boundaries, surrounding land uses, proposed use(s), existing and proposed improvements 
(buildings, landscaping, parking/drive areas, water treatment/detention, drainage), existing natural features (water bodies, 
wetlands, large trees, wildlife, canals, irrigation ditches), utility line locations (if known), photographs (helpful but not 
required). Things to consider when making a proposal: How does the site drain now? Will it change? If so, what will 
change? 

http://www.co.larimer.co.us/assessor/query/search.cfm
http://gisweb.fcgov.com/redirect/default.aspx?layerTheme=Floodplains
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2026 Bear Mountain Dr.
Suites #105, #108, #205 and #206
Fort Collins, CO 80525

The proposed core & shell improvements are intended to define individual units and will include 
new demising partitions between units #105 and #108 on the ground floor and between units #
205 and #206 on the second floor. A new shared entry vestibule will be constructed between 
units #105 and #205 that will include an entrance door to suite #105. On the second floor new 
entry doors with landings to units #205 and #206 will be constructed at the top of the stairs. 

2021 International Building Code w/ Local 
Amendments

2021 International Energy Conservation Code 
w/ Local Amendments

2021 International Plumbing Code

2021 International Plumbing Code

2020 National Electric Code

Site Address:

Scope of work:

Building:

Energy:

Plumbing:

Mechanical:

Applicable Building Codes:

Electrical:

Building Information:

2017 ICC-A117.1 Accessibility CodeAccessibility State Law:

Core & Shell Construction Type: Type III-B

Fire Protection: Full NFPA-13 System is in place. New design 
including modifications to the existing system will be 
completed as a differed submittal (IBC Sec. 107.3.4.1) 
for the proposed space. 

Number of Stories: Proposed project includes ground floor vestibule and 
2nd floor suites.

Building Area: Core & Shell ground floor is 26,411 sq. ft. gross
• Ground floor, shared vestibule: 134 s.f.
• Suite #105: 800 s.f.
• Suite #205: 1,347 s.f.
• Suite #206: 1,347 s.f.

Occupancy: B occupancy - Concentrated Business Use Areas 
(1004.8) assumed for both suites.
• Unit #105: 6 Total Occupants (Estimate)
• Unit #205: 9 Total Occupants (Estimate)
• Unit #206: 9 Total Occupants (Estimate)

Fire Extinguisher: Provide temporary 2-A extinguisher in each 
defined unit. Final extinguisher cabinet will be 
provided per future tenant improvements. (IBC 
Sec. 906)

Means of Egress: One exit required per suite, 100 ft. maximum travel 
distance (IBC Table 1006.2.1)

*Stairways serving an occupant load less than 50 are 
permitted to not less than 36 inches clear in width. 

Plumbing Requirements: Fewer than 30 total occupants per suite 
Based on Local Amendment to IBC 2902.2
1 - Single restroom w/ Water Closet + Lavatory
1 - Service Sink

*Maximum occupancy permittable if suites are 
combined is 49. 

A/C
A/E
A/V
ACT
Add
Adj. 
AFF
AHU
Alt. 
Alum.
Anod.
Approx.
Arch.
Auto
Avg.

Air Conditioning
Architect/Engineer
Audio Visual
Acoustic Ceiling Tile
Additional
Adjacent
Above Finished Floor
Air Handling Unit
Alternate
Aluminum
Anodized
Approximate
Architect
Automatic
Average

BD
Betw
Bev.
Bit.
Bldg.
Blk.
Blkg.
BM
Bsmt.
BO
Bot.
BUR

Board
Between
Beveled
Bituminous
Building
Block
Blocking
Beam
Basement
Bottom Of
Bottom
Built up Roofing

Cer.
CF
CIP
CJ
CL
Clg.
Clos.
Clr.
CMU
Col.
Comp.
Conc.
Constr.
Cont.
Corr.
CPT
CT
Cntr.
Cu. Ft.

Ceramic
Cubic Feet
Cast-in-Place
Control Joint
Centerline
Ceiling
Closet
Clear
Concrete Masonry Unit
Column
Compressible
Concrete
Construction
Continuous
Corridor
Carpet
Ceramic Tile
Center
Cubic Feet

D
Dbl.
Deg.
Demo.
Dept.
DF
DH
Dia.
Diag.
Disp.
DN
DR
DS
Dtl.
Dwg.
Dwr.

Depth
Double
Degrees
Demolition/Demolish
Department
Drinking Fountain
Double Hung
Diameter
Diagonal
Dispenser
Down
Door(s)
Down Spout
Detail
Drawings
Drawer

E
Ea.
EF
EJ
Elev.
Elec.
Emerg.
Encl.
Engr.
Entr.
EQ
Equip.
EW
EWC
Exh.
Exist.
Exp.
Ext.

East
Each
Exhaust Fan
Expansion Joint
Elevation
Electric/Electrical
Emergency
Enclosure
Engineer
Entrance
Equal
Equipment
Each Way
Electric Water Cooler
Exhaust
Existing
Expansion
Exterior/External

FC
FCO
FD
FDN
FE
FEC
FF
FHC
Fig.
Fin.
Fixt.
Flour.
Flr.
FOM
FOS
FP
FPL
FRTWD
Ft.
Ftg.
Fur.
FWC

Foor Candles
Floor Clean Out
Floor Drain
Foundation
Fire Extinguisher
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet
Finish Floor
Fire Hose Cabinet
Figure
Finish
Fixture
Flourescent
Floor
Face of Masonry
Face of Stud
Fire Protections
Fabric Panel
Fire Retardent Treated Wood
Foot/Feet
Footing
Furring
Fabric Wallcovering

Galv.
GC
Gen.
Genr.
GFI
GL
Grd.
GWB
Gyp.

Galvanised
General Contractor
General
Generator
Ground Fault Interrupter
Glass/Glazing
Ground
Gypsum Wall Board
Gypsum

H
HB
HC
Hrdw.
Hex.
HID
HM
Horiz.
HP
Hr.
Ht.
Htg.
Htr.
HVAC
HW
Hwy.

High
Hose Bib
Hollow Core
Hardware
Hexagonal
High Intensity Discharge
Hollow Metal
Horizontal
High Point
Hour
Height
Heating
Heater
Heating Ventilation & Air Cond.
Hot Water
Highway

IC
In.
Incand.
Incl.
Incldg.
Info.
Insul.
Int.
Inv.

In Contract
Inches
Incandescent
Inclusive
Including
Information
Insulation
Interior
Invert

JC
JB
Jst.
Jt.

Janitor's Closet
Junction Box
Joist
Joint

KD
Kit.

Knock Down
Kitchen

L
Lam.
Lav.
LF
LH
LHR
Lino.
LL
Long.
LP
Ltg.
Lvl.

Low
Laminate
Lavatory
Linear Feet
Left Hand
Left Hand Reverse
Linoleum
Live Load
Longitudinal
Low Point
Lighting
Level

Maint.
Mas.
Matl.
Max.
Mech.
Med.
Memb.
Mezz.
Mfr. 
Min.
Misc.
MO
Mtg.
Mtl.

Maintenance
Masonry
Material
Maximum
Mechanical
Medium
Member
Mezzanine
Manufacturer
Minimum
Miscellaneous
Masnry Opening
Mounting
Metal

N
N/A
NE
NEC
Neg.
NIC
No.
Nom.
NRC
NTS
NW

North
Not Applicable/Not Available
Northeast
National Electric Code
Negative
Not in Constract
Number
Nominal
Noise Reduction Coefficient
Not to Scale
Northwest

OC
OD
OHD
Occ.
Off.
OH
Opg.
Opp.
Oz.

On Center
Outside Diameter, Overflow Drain
Overhead Door
Occupancy
Office
Overhead
Opening
Opposite
Ounce(s)

Pr.
Prefab.
Prefin.
Proj.
Prop.
PSF
PSI
Ptd.

Pair
Prefabricated
Prefinished
Project/Projected
Property
Pounds per Square Foot
Pounds per Sqaure Inch
Paint(ed)

QT
Qty.

Quarry Tile
Quantity

R or Rad.
RA
RB
Rbr.
RCP
RD
Rd.
Rebar
Recpt.
Rect.
Ref.
Reg.
Reinf.
Req'd
Ret.
Rev.
RH
RHR
Rm.
RO
ROW
RSF
RT
RTU
RWC

Radius
Return Air
Rubber Base
Rubber
Reflected Ceiling Plan
Roof Drain
Road
Reinforcing Bar
Receptacle
Rectangular
Reference
Register
Reinforcing/Reinforcement
Required
Return
Revision/Reverse
Right Hand
Right Hand Reverse
Room
Rough Opening
Right-of-Way
Rentable Square Feet
Rubber Tile
Roof Top Unit
Rainwater Conductor

S
San.
SB
SC
Sched.
Schem.
SE
Sect.
SF
Shwr.
Sim.
Spec.
Spkr.
Sq.
Sq. Ft.
SS
St.
Std.
Stl.
Stor.
Struct.
Susp.
SW
Sym.
Sys.

South
Sanitary
Stone Base
Solid Core
Schedule
Schematic
Southeast
Section
Square Foot(age)
Shower
Similar
Specification(s)
Speaker
Square
Square Foot(age)
Stainless Steel/Standing Seam
Street
Standard
Steel
Storage
Structure/Structural
Suspended
Southwest
Symbol
System

T
T&B
T&G
T'Stat
TB
TBD
Tel.
Temp.
Thk.
Thres.
Thru
TO
Trans.
Typ.

Tread
Top & Bottom
Tongue & Groove
Thermostat
Tile Base
To Be Determined
Telephone
Temporary or Temperature
Thick
Threshold
Through
Top Of
Transformer or Transparent
Typical

UC
UL
UNO
Urin.
USF
Util.

Undercut
Underwritter's Labratory
Unless Noted Otherwise
Urinal
Usable Square Foot(age)
Utility

V
Var.
VB
VCT
Vent.
Vert.
Vest.
VIF
Vol.
VTR
VWC

Volt 
Varies
Vapor Barrier
Vinyl Composition Tile
Vent or Ventilation
Vertical
Vestibule
Verfiy in Field
Volume
Vent Through Roof
Vinyl Wall Covering 

W
w/
w/o
WB
WC
WD
WF
WH
WP
Wt.
WWF

West or Watt
With
Without
Wood Base
Water Closet (Toilet)
Wood
Wide Flange
Water Heater
Waterproof 
Weight
Welded Wire Fabric

# Lb.
%
Part.
Pass.
PC
Ped.
Perf.
Perp.
PL
Plam
Plas.
Plt.
Plywd
Pos.

Pound
Percent
Partition/Partial
Passage
Precast
Pedestal
Perforated
Perpendicular
Property Line
Plastic Laminate
Plastic
Plate
Plywood
Positive
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1021 N. Shields St.
Fort Collins, Colorado 80521 
www.ArnettArchitect.com  
(303) 775-1701  
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A - Acoustic Cavity Insulation
• Full cavity acoustic batt insulation extending the full height of partition.

• Flame spread index: 25 Max.
• Smoke-developed Index: 450 Max. 
• Fasten insulation to studs to prevent material movement

• Set bottom track/chord in bed of acoustic sealant all around base.
• Seal all penetrations with acoustic sealant
• Provide foil faced batts where exposed above ceilings.

H - Full Height Partition
• Framing to extend floor to underside of floor/roof deck above 
• Provide long leg track a underside of floor/roof above to secure 

standard top track held short to allow 1" deflection. 
• Fill imperfections and flutes along top of partition with insulation.

Wall Finish Level (GA 215-07)
• Level 5: Typical throughout U.N.O. with Smooth Finish
• Level 4: In Mechanical and Utility Rooms
• Level 3: N/A
• Level 2: N/A
• Level 1: N/A

General Notes
• Install gypsum products per GA 216-07
• All gypsum board shall be 5/8" U.N.O. (refer to Partition Types and/or 

System Notes for specific gypsum board types).
• See finish schedule and/or finish plan for special finish notes.
• Provide 5/8" DensShield Tile Backer at all shower and bathtub 

locations (Type X board required at fire rated locations).
• Provide 5/8" Mold and Moisture resistant gypsum board at all wet 

locations, including but not limited to sinks, dishwashers, refrigerators, 
utility sinks, water heater, toilets and urinals (Type X board required at 
fire rated locations).

Interior Partition 
Modifiers

Gypsum Board 
Finishing

Fire Blocking (IBC Sec. 718)
• Provide proper fire blocking in concealed partition/wall cavaties per IBC 

requirements.
• Provide blocking with 2x wood blocking at all floor and ceiling levels
• Provide blocking with 2x wood blocking or full cavity batt insulation at 

intervals not more than 10 ft.
• Provide blocking at transition from partition/wall to horizontal spaces 

such as ceilings. 

Fire Blocking

Wall & Ceiling Blocking
• Provide 2x wood blocking or metal strapping in walls/partitions as 

needed for wall mounted equipment, cabinets, accessories, etc. 
• The GC is responsible for coordinating with all trades for blocking 

requirements. 

Blocking

• Typical Partition Type is 'P3(AH)' U.N.O.
• All full height partitions shall provide long-leg top track plus standard 

top track for 1" minimum deflection.
• Refer to Structural drawings for specific metal stud design
• Typical metal studs are 25 gauge U.N.O.
• Provide double (2) 20 gauge studs at door and window jambs U.N.O.
• Contractor shall confirm adequate metal stud gauge and spacing per 

USG Recommendations for height and deflection.

General Notes

• All penetrations, openings, etc. in partition shall be filled w/ insulation 
and sealant. 

General Notes

Bottom Track set in bed of sealant

Finished Floor

Base, Refer to Finish Schedule

Roof/Floor Deck

Continuous Sealant, each side.

Long Leg top track (No screws to impeed 
deflection movement).

Metal Studs (L/240 maximum)
• P2 = 2-1/2" Mtl. Studs @ 16" O.C.
• P3 = 3-5/8" Mtl. Studs @ 24" O.C.
• P6 = 6" Mtl. Studs @ 24" O.C.

Single Layer 5/8" Gyp. Wall Board on each side

Insulation per label modifier, install full height and 
full stud depth w/ anchors to prevent settling. 

Roof/Floor Deck

3-5/8" 20 gauge steel stud diagonal bracing 
to deck, 8'-0" O.C. max spacing.

Long Leg top track (No screws to impeed 
deflection movement).

Ceiling, refer to Reflected Ceiling Plan for type 
and heights.

Ceiling, refer to Reflected Ceiling Plan for type 
and heights.

1
' 
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0
" 
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• All penetrations, openings, etc. in partition shall be filled w/ insulation 
and sealant. 

General Notes

Bottom Track set in bed of sealant

Finished Floor

Base, Refer to Finish Schedule

Roof/Floor Deck

Continuous Sealant, each side.

Long Leg top track (No screws to impeed 
deflection movement).

Metal Studs (L/240 maximum)
• C2 = 2-1/2" Mtl. Studs @ 16" O.C.
• C3 = 3-5/8" Mtl. Studs @ 24" O.C.
• C6 = 6"  Mtl. Studs @ 24" O.C.
• C8 = 8"  Mtl. Studs @ 16" O.C.

Single Layer 5/8" Gyp. Wall Board one side

Insulation per label modifier, install full height and 
full stud depth w/ anchors to prevent settling. 

Roof/Floor Deck

3-5/8" 20 gauge steel stud diagonal bracing 
to deck, 8'-0" O.C. max spacing.

Long Leg top track (No screws to impeed 
deflection movement).

Ceiling, refer to Reflected Ceiling Plan for type 
and heights.

Ceiling, refer to Reflected Ceiling Plan for type 
and heights.

1
' 
- 

0
" 

M
in

.

• All ceiling heights are to underside of roof/floor structure above unless 
noted otherwise (U.N.O.)

• Ceilings shall be type C1 unless noted otherwise (U.N.O.). 
• Fire rated floor/ceiling and roof/ceiling assemblies shall continue 

uninterupted prior to framing dropped soffits. 
• GC is responsible for coordination of all ceiling fixture locations 

according to provided drawings. 
• Hierarchy of systems in ceilings

1. Lighting and Occ. sensors
2. Overhead AV
3. Mechanical
4. Fire Suppression

• Verify all soffit dimensions in the field for proper mechanical duct 
clearances. Identify to architect and owner to coordinate solution.

General Notes

• All subgrade shall be prepared per the job specific Geotech report.
• Refer to floor plans for required slopes. Maximum slope permited of 2% 

(1/4":12") in any direction U.N.O.
• Dowel to existing concrete slab-on-grade at 16" OC drilled and set in 

epoxy.  

General Notes

Compressible filler w zip strip. Seal with flexible 
masonry sealant, color to match concrete. 

Smooth finish, 5" minimum concrete slab-on-
grade with reinforcing as specified by the 
structural engineer. Minimum of welded wire 
fabric centered (6x6 1.4x1.4)

Saw cut joints (1/2 depth of slab at 12'-0" O.C. 
maximum each way. 
*Provide expansion joints at Max 3:1 or 30'-0" ea. way

Vapor barrier (15 Mil Stego Wrap) with taped 
seams.  Run vertical at slab edge and all floor 
openings and terminate per manuf.

4" of free, clean draining, compacted base over 
approved subgrade per C&S geotechnical report

• Demising walls as specified in core & shell as typical demising walls.
• All penetrations, openings, etc. in partition shall be filled w/ insulation 

and sealant. 

General Notes

Bottom Track anchored to steel plate

Finished Floor

Roof/Floor Deck

Continuous Sealant, each side.

Long Leg top track (No screws to impeed 
deflection movement).

Metal Studs (5 psf, L/360 min.)
• D6 = 6" Mtl. Studs @ 24" O.C.

Single Layer 5/8" Gyp. Wall Board on outside of 
space (Verify with Bldg. Owner Future Install)

Insulation per label modifier, install full height and 
full stud depth w/ anchors to prevent settling. 

Double Layer 5/8" Gyp. Wall Board on 
Finished side of space

Steel plate stiffner, refer to Struct. detail 
included

Steel plate continuous, refer to Struct. detail 
included

Bottom Track set in bed of sealant

Continuous Sealant, each side.

J-Molding cont. 

Infill void with ARDEX, finish flush w/ existing 
concrete slab.

Typical Top of Wall

• Provide fire blocking as required for applicable codes & regulations.
• All interior dropped soffits and overframing to match the adjacent 

ceiling. 

General Notes

Gypsum Board Ceiling
• Two (2) layers 5/8" Type X  gypsum 

board ceiling, fire tape, mud and finish.
• Finish: Level 5 - Smooth

Unfaced acoustic batt. insulation for sound 
control per ceiling type modifier

Metal joist framing shown for representation

One-Hour Ceiling (GA-610-02)
(Based on GA File Nos. FC 5406 and RC 2601) 

The ceiling membrane consists of two layers of 5/8” (15.9 mm) type X gypsum board directly applied to framing or furring.  The 
base layer of gypsum board is applied at right angles to ceiling framing 24” (610 mm) o.c. and attached with 1” (25 mm) Type S 
or S-12 drywall screws (for steel framing) or 1-1/4” (32 mm) Type W or S drywall screws (for wood framing) spaced 24” (610 
mm) o.c.  The face layer of gypsum board is applied at right angles to the framing and attached with 1-5/8” (41 mm) Type S or 
S-12 drywall screws (for steel framing) or 1-7/8” (48 mm) Type W or S drywall screws (for wood framing) 12” (305 mm) o.c. at 
end joints and intermediate joists and 1-1/2” (38 mm) Type G drywall screws 12” (305 mm) o.c. placed 2” (50 mm) back on 
either side of end joints.  Joints of the face layer are offset 24” (610 mm) from the joints in the base layer. Face layer joints and 
fasteners are finished to Level 1 as specified in GA-214, Levels of Gypsum Board Finish

Existing Core & Shell
26,411 sq. ft.

Bear Mountain Drive
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Plan, Building
System Types &
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Interior Partition Notes

Metal Stud General Notes

1" = 1'-0"P Non-Rated Interior Partition
1" = 1'-0"C Non-Rated Interior Chase Partition

Ceiling General Notes

1" = 1'-0"F1 Interior Concrete Slab-on-Grade

1" = 1'-0"D Non-Rated Interior Demising Partition

1" = 1'-0"C1 1-Hour Fire Rated Gypsum Board Ceiling on Metal Framing

1/32" = 1'-0"A001

1 Overall Building Orientation

No. Description Date

1 Permit Drawings 5/25/2022

Proposed
Barbershop
800 SF
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Approximate extents of 
existing slab-on-grade.

Provide 1-1/2" OD pipe handrail at each 
side of stair at 36" above stair nosing, 
provide 12" min. extensions at top & bot. 
Match to existing Entry Vestibule #600

1

A103

Bottom of wall aligned 1-hour 
fire rate ceiling under stair 
structure. 

F1

2

A103

Existing 36" Egress door opening 
as part of Core & Shell. Path of 
egress continues to public ROW 

Existing main entry vestibule 
shared with ground floor tenant.

Existing Steel/Concrete stair as 
part of Core & Shell

Existing accessible public 
sidewalk

Existing 36" Egress door opening 
as part of Core & Shell. Path of 
egress continues to public ROW 

Main entry vestibule shared with 
ground floor tenant.

Existing Steel/Concrete stair as 
part of Core & Shell

501

SF-3

P6(AH)

8 1/2" 5' - 9 1/2"

Entry Vestibule

600

Entry Vestibule

500

Align face of stud w/ 
existing framed opening.

1' - 1 1/2"

3' - 6"

37' - 2"

Unit #8
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C8(AH)

C8(AH)
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Approximate extents of 
existing footing below

C3

C3

C1

Under Stair

Extend sanitary sewer stub 
to demising wall for unit 
#205 connection by tenant 
finish. 

P3(AH)

Extents of understair access.

1
' 
- 

0
"

• All dimensions shall be considered to face of concrete or face of stud unless noted otherwise. 
• All door sizes shall be considered finished opening dimensions
• Dampproofing shall be applied to all concrete surfaces from top of footing to top of wall as 

required except at exposed concrete foundation at window wells.

New Wall and/or Partition (E) Cable/Internet Service Data

(E) Domestic Water Service Line  W

(E) Sanitary Sewer Service Line SS

(E) Natural Gas Service Line G

(E) Fire Service LineF

Existing Wall

Demo'd Wall/Partition

Interior Partition Tag (See A001)

Interior Finish Tag (See A701)

Window Tag (See A701)

Keynote (Per Sheet)

Door Tag (See A701)

A

Division 00

101

P1(AF)

Finish

• All references below reference the 2017 version of ICC ANSI/A117.1 

Circular Turning Space (304.3.1)
• 67-Inch Minimum Diameter
• 10-Inch Knee & Toe Overlap (Shaded Area)

T-Shaped Turning Space - Option 1 (304.3.2)
• 68-Inch Wide and 60-Inch Deep
• Knee & Toe Overlap is permitted on either one (1) base or 

one (1) arm.

1
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4
"
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T-Shaped Turning Space - Option 2 (304.3.2)
• 64-Inch Wide and 60-Inch Deep
• Knee & Toe Overlap is permitted on either one (1) base or 

one (1) arm.

3
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2
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"
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T-Shaped Turning Space - Option 3 (304.3.2)
• 64-Inch Wide and 60-Inch Deep
• Knee & Toe Overlap is permitted on either one (1) base or 

one (1) arm.

4
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2
0
"

12" 40" 12"

6
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2026 Bear Mountain Dr.
Suites #105, #108, #205 and #206
Fort Collins, CO 80525

The proposed core & shell improvements are intended to define individual units and will include 
new demising partitions between units #105 and #108 on the ground floor and between units #
205 and #206 on the second floor. A new shared entry vestibule will be constructed between 
units #105 and #205 that will include an entrance door to suite #105. On the second floor new 
entry doors with landings to units #205 and #206 will be constructed at the top of the stairs. 

2021 International Building Code w/ Local 
Amendments

2021 International Energy Conservation Code 
w/ Local Amendments

2021 International Plumbing Code

2021 International Plumbing Code

2020 National Electric Code

Site Address:

Scope of work:

Building:

Energy:

Plumbing:

Mechanical:

Applicable Building Codes:

Electrical:

Building Information:

2017 ICC-A117.1 Accessibility CodeAccessibility State Law:

Core & Shell Construction Type: Type III-B

Fire Protection: Full NFPA-13 System is in place. New design 
including modifications to the existing system will be 
completed as a differed submittal (IBC Sec. 107.3.4.1) 
for the proposed space. 

Number of Stories: Proposed project includes ground floor vestibule and 
2nd floor suites.

Building Area: Core & Shell ground floor is 26,411 sq. ft. gross
• Ground floor, shared vestibule: 134 s.f.
• Suite #105: 800 s.f.
• Suite #205: 1,347 s.f.
• Suite #206: 1,347 s.f.

Occupancy: B occupancy - Concentrated Business Use Areas 
(1004.8) assumed for both suites.
• Unit #105: 6 Total Occupants (Estimate)
• Unit #205: 9 Total Occupants (Estimate)
• Unit #206: 9 Total Occupants (Estimate)

Fire Extinguisher: Provide temporary 2-A extinguisher in each 
defined unit. Final extinguisher cabinet will be 
provided per future tenant improvements. (IBC 
Sec. 906)

Means of Egress: One exit required per suite, 100 ft. maximum travel 
distance (IBC Table 1006.2.1)

*Stairways serving an occupant load less than 50 are 
permitted to not less than 36 inches clear in width. 

Plumbing Requirements: Fewer than 30 total occupants per suite 
Based on Local Amendment to IBC 2902.2
1 - Single restroom w/ Water Closet + Lavatory
1 - Service Sink

*Maximum occupancy permittable if suites are 
combined is 49. 
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Unit 105


	Contact Names and Roles Please identify whether Consultant or Owner etc 1: 
	Contact Names and Roles Please identify whether Consultant or Owner etc 2: Keith Meyer, Owner/Consultant
	Business Name if applicable: N/A
	Your Mailing Address: 2133 S. Timberline Road, Suite 110, Fort Collins, CO 80525
	Phone Number: 970-988-8605
	Email Address: keith.meyer@ditescoservices.com
	Site Address or Description parcel  if no address 1: 2026 Bear Mountain Drive, Unit 105, Fort Collins, CO 80525
	Site Address or Description parcel  if no address 2: Unit 105 within the Lofts at Timberline Development
	Description of Proposal attach additional sheets if necessary 1: 
	Description of Proposal attach additional sheets if necessary 2: To change use of Unit 105 to allow personal services (barbershop) to this unit.  Total square footage of unit (as demised)
	Description of Proposal attach additional sheets if necessary 3: will be 800 SF.  Major amendment to plans (to add proposed use), and Addition of Permitted Use APU.
	Proposed Use: Barbershop
	Existing Use: vacant, zoned Industrial
	Total Building Square Footage: 800 SF
	SF Number of Stories: 1
	Lot Dimensions: N/A
	Age of any Existing Structures: 2 years
	If any structures are 50 years old good quality color photos of all sides of the structure are required for conceptual: Off
	If yes then at what risk is it: 
	Increase in Impervious Area: None - 0 SF


